

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

J. PATRICK SWETT

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC01-1

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**ON NOTICE TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY
JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

MR. SWETT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TERRENCE E. KEHOE
Florida Bar No. 330868
18 West Pine Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
407-422-4147
407-849-6059 (fax)

DONALD R. WEST
Florida Bar No. 315941
626 West Yale Street
Orlando, Florida 32804
407-425-9710
407-425-8287 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Trial Court Proceedings and Facts	1
B. Fifth District’s Opinion	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	7
 ARGUMENTS	
I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S OPINION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETIONARY ORDER WAS NOT REVIEWABLE	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Order Granting Motion to Modify Sentence Pursuant to Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c) Was Not Appealable by State	8
C. Order Granting Motion to Modify Sentence Pursuant to Fla.R.Crim.P.	

3.800(c) Was Not Appealable as a Downward Departure Sentence	10
---	-----------

TABLE OF CONTENTS

continued

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Order Granting Motion to Modify Sentence Pursuant to Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c) Not Subject to Review by Certiorari	11
II. ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MODIFY SENTENCE PURSUANT TO FLA.R.CRIM.P. 3.800(c) CONSTITUTED A PROPER EXERCISE OF TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION	13
A. 1998 Sentence Fully Complied With Plea Recommendation	13
B. Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion	14
C. The Fifth District Improperly Created New Exception to Rule 3.800(c)	15
D. Analogous Situation - Motion For Early Termination of Probation	20
E. Fifth District’s Reasoning Was Erroneous	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Acosta v. State,</u> 784 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	18
<u>Amendments to Florida Rules, etc.,</u> 761 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 2000)	15
<u>Arriaga v. State,</u> 666 So.2d 949 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	21
<u>Baker v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 411 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	21
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	17
<u>Burgos v. State,</u> 765 So.2d 967 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	21
<u>City of Miami v. Steckloff,</u> 111 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1959)	10
<u>Cohen v. American Legion,</u> 546 So.2d 46 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)	11
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 63 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	9
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 745 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	9
<u>Frazier v. State,</u> 766 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

continued

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 722 So.2d 905 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	17
<u>Goins v. State,</u> 672 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1996)	25
<u>Greenfield v. Manor Care, Inc.,</u> 705 So.2d 926 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	11
<u>Hedrick v. State,</u> 543 So.2d 873 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	18
<u>Heggs v. State,</u> 759 So.2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	14, 26
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct.1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	24
<u>Jolly v. State,</u> 392 So.2d 54 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	26
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 666 So.2d 191 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	21
<u>Knafel v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	12
<u>Krug v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 391 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	21
<u>Latiif v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 834 (Fla. 2001)	14, 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS
continued

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Leonard v. State,</u> 785 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	9
<u>M.W. v. Davis,</u> 756 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2000)	10
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 658 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 2 ^d DCA 1995)	9
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 767 So.2d 532 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	26
<u>Peeples v. State,</u> 719 So.2d 352 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	23
<u>Rickman v. State,</u> 713 So.2d 1115 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	26
<u>Sanchez v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 704 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	18
<u>Sanchez v. State,</u> 541 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 1989)	18
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 767 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	9
<u>State v. Adams,</u> 342 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1977)	23
<u>State v. Cure,</u> 760 So.2d 243 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 2000)	19, 20, 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS
continued

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 767 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	12
<u>State v. Jordan,</u> 783 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	12, 20
<u>State v. Stalvey,</u> ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1 st DCA 4/12/00)[25 Fla. L. Weekly D961]	11
<u>State v. Warner,</u> 762 So.2d 507 (Fla. 2000)	26
<u>The Florida Bar,</u> 343 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1977)	15
<u>Trapp v. State,</u> 760 So.2d 924 (Fla. 2000)	14
<u>Vaprin v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 177 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	22-23
<u>Ziegler v. State,</u> 380 So.2d 564 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	20, 21
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
§ 775.021(1), Florida Statutes (1999)	24
§ 893.135(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (1985)	19
§ 893.135(3), Florida Statutes (1985)	19
§ 921.001(5), Florida Statutes (1985)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

continued

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Article V, §(2)(a), Florida Constitution	17
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> 602 (7 th ed.1999)	24
Chapter 95-184	14
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.171(b)(1)(A)(ii)	23
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(c)	passim
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.990(a)	14
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.991(a)	13
